SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Miscellaneous Application No. 1913/2022 in W.P.(C) No. 1109/2020

NITISHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA NO. 95230/2023 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT, IΑ No. 161941/2022 APPLICATION **FOR** PERMISSION, IΑ No. 56921/2023 ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, 66131/2023 IA No. **APPROPRIATE** ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 141726/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA 161944/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 90017/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 47630/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 86397/2023 -**EXEMPTION** FROM AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 193653/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 64871/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 99636/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 58331/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 95544/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 161943/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, No. 56925/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 97239/2023 INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IΑ 161942/2022 INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 47626/2023 IΑ INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, No. 86394/2023 IΑ INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, No. 193652/2022 INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IΑ No. 64869/2023 INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 191975/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

MA 246/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 1109/2020 (X) (WITH IA No.

25719/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, 59084/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 104117/2023 APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 25724/2023 **APPROPRIATE** ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 92556/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 59090/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA 25723/2023 **EXEMPTION** FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, 104677/2023 INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 25722/2023 INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 118842/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 23843/2023 (XIV-A)

115099/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. (WITH IA No. 143694/2023 115098/2023 CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IΑ No. 0F IN IA CONDONATION DELAY FILING, No. 115100/2023 INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 16-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani, AG

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Ms. Chitrangada Rastravara, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv.

Mr. Avnish Dave, Adv.

Mr. Parmod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. R Bala, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.

Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Subodh Patil, Adv.

Mr. Annirudh Sharma Ii, Adv.

Mrs. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu S Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

Mr. Samyak Gangwal, Adv.

Mr. Rohin Bhansali, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Lothungbeni T Lotha, Adv.

Mr. Yimyanger Longkumer, Adv.

3

Ms. Chitrandga Rastravara, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Dwivedi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1 Mr R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India, states that at his behest a

meeting was held by the Union Defence Secretary with four advocates

appearing on behalf of the petitioners in these proceedings. The Attorney

General states that he is hopeful that there will be tangible progress in finding a

solution to the issues which are raised in these proceedings.

2 The Attorney General further states that he would facilitate a further meeting

with any other advocates who were not present at the previous meeting with the

Defence Secretary.

3 We accordingly list the proceedings on 30 October 2023, when this Court will be

apprised of the final decision which has been taken by the Union Government to

assuage the grievance of the petitioners.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) DEPUTY REGISTRAR (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR